
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 

be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 20 
SEPTEMBER 2017 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee held on 5th July 2017. 
 

C Bulman 
388169 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL  (Pages 
13 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community seeking approval for 
a new Public Spaces Protection Order for the control of dogs. 
 

F Flett 
388377 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
(Pages 29 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider the monitoring reports on the delivery of the Food Law 
Enforcement Plan and the Health and Safety Service Plan for the 
period 1st April to 31st August 2017. 
 

S Walford 
388002 

C Stopford 
388280 

5. CONSULTING ON A DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 41 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community seeking approval of 
a draft licensing policy for public consultation. 
 

C Allison 
387075 

6. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE  (Pages 83 - 
84) 

 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub Committee that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Committee.  
 

C Bulman 
388169 

7. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES 
UNDER DELEGATE POWERS   

 



 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Community, summarising the 

actions which have taken place since the last meeting of the 
Licensing and Protect
[...]
  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5 July 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J E Corley, 

J W Davies, R Fuller, L George, 
Mrs S A Giles, J M Palmer, Mrs J Tavener, 
R G Tuplin and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs S Conboy. 

   
   
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 22nd March and 17th May 2017 were approved 
as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  
 

6. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress made against the delivery 
of work in the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and 
Safety Service Plans during the period  1st April to 19th June 2017. 
 
In presenting progress against the Food Law Enforcement Plan, the 
Head of Community drew attention to two new initiatives which were 
being explored for roll out by the Division. The ‘Better Business for All’ 
programme, which aimed to bring together businesses and regulators 
through the creation of local partnerships and the  public health led 
‘Healthier Options’ programme which was intended to tackle the 
growing issues relating to obesity.  
 
Attention was then drawn to the Appendices to the report which set 
out recorded activity against predicted activity in a number of service 
areas. The Committee were pleased to note that progress in the 
majority of areas in both Service Plans had been classified as green 
and were satisfied with the explanations which were provided for the 
three areas where progress had been identified as Amber.  
 
The Head of Community then gave a brief update into the ongoing 
District Council investigation into the recent work place death at 

Page 5 of 84

Agenda Item 1



Hamerton Zoo. Members were informed that the Police investigation 
had now concluded and the evidence had now been transferred to the 
Local Authority as the Regulatory Authority for Zoo Licensing and the 
Health and Safety Authority. It was hoped that a further update could 
be provided to the Committee’s next meeting in September 2017. 
[...]
d sets out how the 
District Council’s enforcement function will be delivered over the 
course of the forthcoming year. A review of the work undertaken 
during the previous year had also been included. 
 
Having been reminded that the Committee had reviewed the 
provisional Plan at their previous meeting and having been 
acquainted with the amendments that had been made since that date, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2017-18 as 
appended to the report now submitted be approved, in 
accordance with the District Council’s Constitution. 

 

10. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - CONSULTATION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking authorisation 
to undertake a consultation exercise which could be used to inform 
the principles and detail of a new Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) for the control of dogs in Huntingdonshire. 
 
By way of background the Committee were informed by the 
Operational Manager (People) that there were currently four separate 
Dog Control Orders in place across the District. However given that 
these would lapse over a period of time from October 2017, 

Page 7 of 84



consideration was now being given to the implementation of a District-
wide order. 
 
Although it was recognised that the vast majority of dog owners were 
responsible and controlled their pets appropriately, Members were 
advised that the control of dogs continued to remain a significant 
issue for the public. The Council had received over 1,000 complaints 
related to dog control over the past 2 years. 
 
Attention was drawn to the conditions imposed by the District’s 
existing Orders and Members were advised that these only applied to 
the areas for which they were specified. Member’s attention was then 
drawn to Section 3.4 of the report which set out the conditions on 
which it was intended to consult, with a view to their inclusion in a 
new PSPO. The preferred approach at this stage was to apply a 
range of general conditions across the whole of Huntingdonshire with 
additional conditions in specific locations 
 
With regards to the consultation, Members were advised that it was 
proposed to undertake an on-line consultation exercise during July 
and August 2017. Having sought clarification that this would include 
Town and Parish Councils, Members were advised that the 
consultation would also include the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and the Constabulary as statutory consultees. Details of the specific 
issues on which views would be sought were also provided.  
 
In welcoming the proposal given that dog control issues were a matter 
of regular discussion at Parish Council meetings, Members were also 
pleased to note that following the re-structure of the Community 
Division it was the intention to undertake further targeted enforcement 
in conjunction with Town and Parish Councils. 
 
Whereupon and having noted that the intention was not to interfere 
unduly with the legitimate activities of responsible dog owners, but to 
enable the Authority to deal with the issue in an effective, transparent 
and proportionate manner, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a consultation exercise on the principles and content of a 
proposed new Public Spaces Protection Order covering the 
control of dogs in Huntingdonshire be authorised to proceed; 
the results of which should be presented to the meeting of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee on 20th September 2017. 

 

11. SCOPING EXERCISE ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Licensing Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on the outcome of a recent scoping exercise on the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire functions undertaken by the Council and a 
proposal to formulate and publish a new dedicated Taxi Policy 
Statement for the District Council.  
 
Members were advised by the Licensing Manager that the service 
currently operates within a number of separately published policies 

Page 8 of 84



and procedures, but has no overarching policy document. As a result 
of a recent increase in the number of licensed drivers and vehicles 
together with the need to be more business and customer focused, it 
was now considered appropriate to formulate and publish a dedicated 
Taxi Policy Statement. It would also provide an opportunity to address 
recent new statutory duties placed upon the Council and enable 
consideration to be given to the introduction of a number of new 
discretionary initiatives to raise standards. 
 
Member’s attention was then drawn to Section 3 of the report which 
set out a range of necessary and discretionary items which might be 
incorporated into the draft policy. Members were of the view that 
these should all be explored as part of the development of the new 
policy, although some comments were made about the potential 
issues surrounding the potential imposition of an age limit on vehicles. 
 
Having been advised of the comments made by Councillor P D Reeve 
concerning the need to ensure that there is significant consultation 
with sector leaders within the District to identify and overcome any 
practical challenges, the Head of Community explained that there 
would be a full public consultation, including a specific event with the 
taxi trade between October and December 2017.  
 
Whereupon and having acknowledged that the Council has a duty to 
provide a safe and secure taxi service to the public and the need to 
set sufficient licensing standards for the benefits of customers and the 
public, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that a dedicated Taxi Licensing Policy be formulated and 
a draft prepared for the next meeting of the Licencing and 
Protection Committee on 20th September 2017;  
 

(ii) that the matters detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report 
where action is considered to be necessary be approve
[...]
illor E R Butler 

Little Barford Power 
Station Liaison Committee 

Councillor J E Corley 
  
  

Needingworth Quarry 
Local Liaison Committee 

Councillors R C Carter and 
M Francis 
  

Warboys Landfill Local 
Liaison Committee 
 

Councillor P L E Bucknell 

 

14. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee noted the details of three meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place between 11th May 
and 30th June 2017. 
 

15. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of two 
licences which had been suspended under the powers delegated to 
the Head of Community since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 11 of 84



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Public Space Protection Order- Dog Control 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee 
 20th September 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being  

and Regulatory Services, Cllr Angie Dickinson 
 
Report by: Head of Community, Chris Stopford 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gave powers to local 
authorities to introduce Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) to control a range 
of issues linked to anti-social behaviour, including the control of dogs.  The 
transitional arrangements for the Act mean that all current Dog Control Orders will 
end in October 2017, automatically being converted to become PSPOs.  This 
situation gives rise to the potential for confusion in enforcing controls, unless formally 
converted to PSPOs with the current enforcement penalty schedules. 
 
Although the vast majority of dogs cause no problems, the control of dogs remains a 
significant issue to the public, consistently featuring as a significant complaints issue. 
 
This report provides feedback from a consultation exercise which was authorised by 
the Committee in July 2017.  The responses to this consultation were strongly in 
favour of the Council establishing a new PSPO to replace the current dog control 
measures. 
 
As such, this report recommends replacing the current Dog Control Orders with a 
new single, District-wide PSPO which sets out a standard set of proportionate 
controls which apply across the whole District and a set of additional controls which 
only apply to specified locations, as detailed in the report. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Licensing and Public Protection Committee is recommended:- 
 

1. to approve the making of a new Public Spaces Protection Order covering the 
control of dogs, as detailed in Appendix 2 to this report; and  

 
2. to delegate authority to the Head of Community, in consultation with the 

Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being  and Regulatory 
Services, to make minor amendments to the conditions and scope of the 
PSPO. 

 

Page 13 of 84

Agenda Item 3



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into effect in 
October 2014.  Among its provisions was the replacement of a series of 
previously-enacted Orders, including Dog Control Orders, with a new wide-
reaching order, the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO).  The transitional 
arrangements for implementing the Act involved existing Dog Control Orders 
remaining in place for a period of 3 years (i.e. to October 2017) after which time 
they become PSPOs.   

1.2 The automatic conversion of the former Dog Control Orders to PSPOs is 
beneficial in that the powers under the o
[...]
posing of dog faeces, 
and to demonstrate this on request by an authorised officer (this is an 
additional condition); 

 A District-wide condition requiring dogs to be placed on a lead upon request 
by any authorised officer (this is the same as the current situation); 

 A condition requiring dogs to be kept on a lead at all times in specified 
locations (this is the same as the current situation- no change is proposed to 
the specified locations); and 

 A condition stating that dogs are not allowed in specified locations (this is 
the same as the current situation- no change is proposed to the specified 
locations). 

5.3 The proposed wording of the PSPO is attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  
This lists all locations to which specific controls, i.e. those over and above the 
general District-wide conditions. 

5.4 If deemed necessary, this order can be supplemented at a later time by placing 
additional conditions on specified areas or by adding new designated areas, 
should these be required in response to locally evidenced issues, subject to a 
formal consultation.  The PSPO lasts for a maximum of 3 years, so a full review 
will be required at that time. 

Page 17 of 84



6. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 

6.1 The key risk relating to this issue relates to the fact that, under the transitional 
arrangements for the implementation of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, all existing Dog Control Orders convert to PSPOs which 
continue to hold the current prohibitions and penalties in October 2017 unless 
replaced by an appropriate PSPO with current penalties.  The making of a new 
PSPO will mitigate this risk. 

7. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

7.1 As required under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, if the 
Committee agrees to the implementation of a new PSPO, it will have to be 
publicised for a period of 20 days before it comes into force.  As such, the 
proposed PSPO has been drafted to come into effect on 20th Octobe
[...]
eas to 

increase the number of outlets that provide a healthier fast food. The scheme will 

also be generally promoted and any business wishing to be part of the initiative will 

be supported to implement the necessary changes. It is hoped that the One 

Leisure Zest Cafes along with Brookes in Pathfinder House, and the café at 

Hinchingbrooke Country Park will become early adoptors of the scheme once their 

new menus are launched, joining the staff canteen at Acushnet Ltd in St Ives.  The 

business team are looking at ways to evaluate the programme in terms of the 

health benefits to customers although this is proving challenging owing to the 

variables involved. 

4.7 A further round of consultation has been undertaken by the Food Standards Agency on 
the Regulating our Futures programme. This is the new strategic plan for delivering food 
safety and standards in the UK. The aim is a sustainable, flexible and adaptive system 
designed to leverage changes in business’s behaviour, rather than to deliver regulation 
in the traditional sense. Proposals aim to lead to a different balance of activities at local 
authority level, all contributing to food being safe by building a modern, risk-based, 
proportionate, robust and resilient system. There are three main elements : 

 Enhanced registration focussing on capturing better information on which to 
identify and manage risk across the food chain. 

 Risk segmentation. Including two new categories, “consistently compliant” and 
“no inspectable risk” taking account of factors such as change of ownership, data 
from other agencies and the nature of the business. We will then be able to make 
proportionate decisions inspection and assurance schemes. 

 Developing confidence in businesses that they are doing the right thing. 
Depending on how good the information is that businesses provide, including 
their past performance, we will set the frequency and type of inspection activity. 
The Food Hygiene Rating syst
[...]
ection of accidents for investigation is founded upon the risk-based criteria in Local 
Authority Circular (LAC) 22/13.  
 

3. This figure is driven by the number of relevant complaints received by the service.  
 

4. Matters of Evident Concern are significant health and safety problems that officers have 
noted during non-health and safety activities.  

Page 39 of 84



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Consultation on a draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee – 20 September 2017 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being  

and Regulatory Services, Cllr Angie Dickinson 
 
Report by: Head of Community – Chris Stopford 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
To approve a draft taxi licensing policy for public consultation.  The cost of 
consultation and implementing the policy will be financed from receipt of licence fees.     
 
The service currently operates within a number of separately published policies and 
procedures, but has no overarching policy document. It is now considered that a 
dedicated taxi policy statement be formulated and published.  
 
The draft policy addresses new and recent statutory duties placed upon the Council, 
it provides an opportunity to re-visit a number of existing policies and procedures and 
enables consideration of the introduction of a number of new discretionary initiatives 
to raise standards.      
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. Members approve the draft taxi licensing policy for public consultation, attached 

as an appendix to the report.  
 

2. The Head of Community be authorised to make any amendments to the draft 
policy that are considered necessary as a result of any comments received from 
the public consultation exercise, or arising from any further legislation or 
guidance received during the drafting period.   

 
3. The revised final draft is put before the Licensing Committee in January 2018 for 

approval, with a view to implementation with effect from 1st April 2018.  
 

 

Page 41 of 84

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has a duty to provide a safe and secure taxi service to the public 

which provides value for money. Between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2017, the 
number of drivers and vehicles licensed within the district increased by 31% and 
17% respectively. The service currently operates within a number of separately 
published policies and procedures, but has no overarching policy document. It 
is now considered that a dedicated taxi policy be formulated, consulted upon 
and published.  
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to invite members to approve the draft policy for 
public consultation.  Following consultation, a final draft will be prepared, taking 
into account the consultation responses. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 The introduction of a policy provides the ability to state and extend our aims and 

objectives to include additional areas such as protection from harm, 
environmental sustainability and crime and disorder. It also provides an 
opportunity to review, update, introduce or discontinue elements to ensure they 
are LEAN and customer led.  

 
2.2 Some matters for consideration are statutory, others are in line with our 

corporate plan, or provide positive improvements to standards.  Our standards 
going forward will determine our position in the market and include measures to 
support the local community.  

 
2.3 All policies, processes and procedures will be fully transparent and available to 

view on line.  A policy, once introduced, may need regular updating to reflect 
changes, but will provide a customer focused and readily available service for 
the trade and the public 
   

3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 It is consi
[...]
t Officer: Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services -  01480 388234. 

Page 83 of 84

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL
	4 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS
	Service Monitoring Report Appendix 1
	Service Monitoring Report Appendix 2
	Service Monitoring Report Appendix 3

	5 CONSULTING ON A DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	Taxi Policy Report Appendix 1

	6 LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20 September 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J E Corley, 

J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, L George, 
J M Palmer and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs S Conboy, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs J Tavener 
and R G Tuplin. 

   
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 5th July 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

18. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 10/17, the Committee considered a report by 
the Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) detailing the outcome of the public consultation exercise on a 
proposed Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for the control of 
dogs for Huntingdonshire.  
 
Having been advised that the consultation exercise had included an 
on-line survey and direct contact with statutory consultees, significant 
interest groups and all town and parish Council’s within the District, 
the Committee noted that the responses to the consultation had been 
strongly in favour of the Council establishing a new PSPO to replace 
the current dog control measures within the District. With this in mind, 
it was recommended that a new PSPO setting out a general set of 
proportionate controls across Huntingdonshire and a set of additional 
controls in specific locations should be introduced. 
 
Members were reminded that once enacted, a PSPO would remain in 
place for a period of up to three years whereupon it could be 
renewed. If it were deemed necessary, the order could be 
supplemented by placing additional conditions on specified areas or 
by adding new designated areas should these be required. 
Subsequent changes would be subject to a formal consultation with 
statutory consultees including local ward members and approval by 
the Licensing and Protection Committee. 
 
With regards to enforcement of the Order, the Committee were 



advised that targeted, intelligence-led enforcement activity would be 
carried out by officers from the Council’s Community Protection and 
Enforcement team which had been established to deal with a wide 
range of environmental enforcement issues.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a new Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) covering 
the control of dogs in Huntingdonshire as detailed in Appendix 
2 to be report submitted be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Community in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being and 
Regulatory Services be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the conditions and scope of the PSPO as 
required. 

 

19. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of 
work in the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety 
Service Plans during the period 1st April to 31st August 2017. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Appendices to the report which set out 
recorded activity against predicted activity in a number of service 
areas. The Committee were pleased to note that progress in the 
majority of areas within both Service Plans had been classified as 
green and were satisfied with the explanation which was provided for 
the one area which had been identified as amber – the alternative 
enforcement strategy. This was not currently a concern as these low 
risk premises would be picked up in the latter part of the year. 
 
Arising from a Members question, clarification was sought and 
provided as to the inspection regime for childminders within the Food 
Safety Service Plan as part of the Alternative Enforcement Strategy. 
 
The Operational Manager (Business) then updated the Committee on 
progress with a number of strategic initiatives. In doing so, Members 
were advised that Primary Authority Work has centred upon a review 
of the terms and conditions of the Council’s agreement with 
Cambridgeshire Catering Services in line with revised statutory 
guidance. Attention was also drawn to the progress which was being 
made with the ‘Better Business for All’ initiative and the 
implementation of the ‘Healthier Options programme’ within the 
District. 
 
The Committee were also informed that a further round of 
consultation has also been undertaken by the Food Standards 
Agency on the Regulating our Futures programme. This was the new 
strategic plan for delivering food safety and standards in the UK which 
centred on enhanced registration, risk segmentation and developing 
confidence in businesses. Having noted that progress was being 
made in different stages, it was envisaged that the new programme 



would largely be in place by 2020.Members were encouraged that the 
FSA was seeking to engage with local authorities in developing these 
proposals. 
 
Having noted that monitoring reports would continue to be submitted 
to scheduled meetings of the Committee on a quarterly basis, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the 
period 1st April to 31st August 2017 be noted. 

 

20. CONSULTING ON A DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING POLICY   

 
 Further to Minute No. 11/17 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Licensing Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee considered the contents of a draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy for public consultation. 
 
By way of introduction, the Committee were reminded that the service 
currently operates within a number of separately published policies 
and procedures and Members had agreed at their last meeting that a 
dedicated taxi policy statement be formulated and published. This had 
now been prepared for Member’s consideration and approval for 
public consultation. Attention was drawn to the legislative elements 
which must be included within the draft and those which were 
discretionary initiatives intended to provide positive improvements to 
standards. 
 
Members were advised that in addition to the introduction of a new 
policy, as a separate exercise the delegations of authority would also 
be altered to enable appropriate decisions to be made in a timely 
manner and the Council’s penalty points system would be 
discontinued. An explanation of the Council’s penalty points system 
was provided to Committee Members and it was reported that this 
had not been widely applied in the past, 
 
Having noted that public consultation and engagement with the trade 
would be undertaken between October and December 2017, the 
Licensing Manager made reference to the consultation document 
(copies of which were circulated to all members in attendance) and 
the specific questions which would be included with the consultation 
questionnaire on Survey Monkey. The Head of Community urged all 
Committee Members to review in detail the draft policy and to 
respond through the formal consultation process or to Council officers 
directly. 
 
In reviewing the proposed policy, Members discussed the 
responsibilities of Private Hire Operators.  Comment was made on the 
perceived need for further controls in this area and a Member 
suggested that Operators could be invited to appear before the 
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee if a number of their drivers 
had had reason to appear. In recognition that Operators do have a 
responsibility for the drivers within their employment, Officers 
undertook to give further consideration to an additional section within 
the consultation document for this purpose. The Licensing Manager 
explained that the Licensing Team do record complaints against 
Operators and have issued verbal and written warnings in the past. 



 
Members also discussed the proposal and need to identify and make 
explicit the differences between Private Hire (PH) and Hackney 
Carriage (HC) vehicles. Members agreed that it was important to 
promote to the general public that insurance for both the driver and 
passengers is invalid in a Private Hire Vehicle unless it has been pre-
booked with the operator. Members also indicated that it would be 
useful for licensed drivers to undertake first aid training. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
policy as attached as an appendix to the report now submitted 
be approved for public consultation;  
 

(b) that the Head of Community be authorised to make any 
amendments to the draft policy that are considered necessary 
as a result of any comments received from the public 
consultation, or arising from further legislation or guidance 
received during the drafting period; and 
 

(c) that the revised final draft be put before the Licensing 
Committee in early 2018 for approval, with a view to 
implementation with effect from 1st April 2018. 

 
[In view of the timetable for the consultation, it was agreed that 
the Committee’s next meeting (scheduled for Wednesday 13 
December 2017) would be deferred to a meeting at the end of 
January / early February 2018].  
 

21. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES 
UNDER DELEGATE POWERS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of one 
licence which had been suspended under the powers delegated to 
the Head of Community since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

22. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee noted the details  of two meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place between 28th July 
and 15th August 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


